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Gwynne and Ben Shively

722 W.2M St.

Request: Use variance to permit a barber/beauty shop in the Medical (MD)
zoning district and a variance from architectural standards.

Case Manager: Amelia Lewis

Jeff Meyer (Culver’s)

1914 W. 3¢ St.

Request: Variances from development standards including parking
setback, maximum number of parking spaces, and tree preservation
requirements in the Commercial Arterial (CA) zoning district.

Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan

Edward and Wendy Bernstein

1326 E. Maxwell Lane

Request: Variance from architectural standards to allow for a carport in the
Residential Single-family (RS) zoning district.

Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 1 December21,2017
Next Meeting Date: January 18, 2018
Filename: \common\developmentreview\bza\agenda

**Auxiliary aidsfor peoplewith disabilitiesare available upon request with adequate notice. Please call 812-349-3429 or
e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.




BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: UV/V-30-17
STAFF REPORT DATE: December 21, 2017
Location: 722 W 2"d St.

PETITIONER: Gwynne and Ben Shively
722 W 2" Street, Bloomington

CONSULTANT: Mike Shively Architecture
910 W Van Buren Street, Chicago, IL

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a use variance to permit a barber/beauty shop in
the Medical (MD) zoning district and a variance from architectural standards.

Area: 0.18 Acres

Zoning: Medical (MD)

GPP Designation: Public/Semi-Public/Institutional

Existing Land Use: Baber/Beauty Shop

Proposed Land Use: Baber/Beauty Shop

Surrounding Uses: North — Dwelling, Single-Family (detached)
East — Park

South — Hospital
West — Pharmacy

REPORT: The petition site is located along the north side of West 2" Street, immediately
adjacent to Building Trades Park. The property is zoned Medical (MD) and contains an
approximate 1,400 square foot single family detached structure that has been converted to
a barber/beauty shop. This use was established prior to the existing Unified Development
Ordinance (UDO), making it a legally non-conforming use.

The petitioner proposes to demolish the existing building and construct a three story mixed
use building. The existing salon would be relocated to the first floor of the new building.
The second story would be owner occupied and the third story would contain one 2
bedroom unit and one 1 bedroom unit. The Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) permits
the use of “dwelling, upper floor units” in the MD District. The UDO does not allow the use
‘barber/beauty shop’ in the MD District. For the existing legally non-conforming use to re-
establish and expand, the petitioner must receive a use variance from the Board of Zoning
Appeals (BZA) for the use on the site. The Plan Commission heard the use variance
petition and forwarded the petition with a favorable recommendation at the November 13,
2017 hearing. In addition to the use variance, the petitioner is seeking a variance from the
required eaves and roof standard.

The property is located on the southern edge of the Prospect Hill Historic District. Any
demolition and/or construction requires a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) from the
Historic Preservation Commission (HPC). The HPC granted the COA at their meeting on
October 26, 2017.



SITE PLAN REVIEW:

Density: The maximum allowable density is 2.7 DUEs. The second story contains a 4
bedroom unit and the third story contains one 2 bedroom unit, and one 1 bedroom unit
resulting in a proposed density of 2.4 DUEs. The proposed site plan meets the density
requirement.

Parking and Access: A barber/beauty shop is permitted a maximum of two parking
spaces for every operator station. There are nine operator stations (space for seven stylists
and two barbers) in the proposed first floor layout. One space for every bedroom is
required for the upper floor dwelling units. There is a minimum of 7 spaces required for the
upper floor dwelling units.

There are 8 proposed spaces on site. The minimum number of spaces is 7 and the
maximum number of spaces permitted on site is 25.

Along the eastern edge of the site are six angled parking spaces. The attached garage at
the northern portion of the lot includes two spaces for the owner occupied unit. Per BMC
20.05.070(k), back-out parking within the required side or rear setback may be allowed
onto adjacent alleys. This standard limits the number of spaces to eight and requires that
the alleys be considered “improved” alleys.

Vehicular access is to the site is located at the southwest corner via a public alley.

Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities: There is existing sidewalk at the south side of the site
along W 2" St. A condition of approval is that the existing curbs shall be modified to meet
ADA standards. The UDO requires eight outdoor bicycle parking spaces for visitors and
tenants, which are shown on the site plan.

The primary entrance for the barber/beauty shop is located on the east facade, at the
southeast corner of the building. There is a proposed patio between the building and W 2"
St. serving as a pedestrian connection from the street to the building.

Landscaping: A full landscaping plan will be approved by staff prior to the release of
grading and building permits. This is a condition of approval.

Architecture and Materials: The architecture and style of the proposed structure has a
modern style with traditional aspects to complement the surrounding traditional single
family structures. The proposed facade materials include a smooth white stucco and wood
planks with a walnut stain. The roof is architectural asphalt shingles. The petition includes
an additional variance from the required overhanging roof eaves as required in BMC
20.05.015 Architectural Standards. This proposed style of roof without the eaves is in line
with the modern aesthetic of the building.

20.05.015(c)(4) Eaves and Roofs: Buildings with sloped roofs (those greater than

3:12 pitch) visible from a primary arterial or freeway/expressway shall contain



overhanging eaves, extending no less than two (2) feet past the supporting walls.
Flat roofs (those less than 3:12 pitch) shall include a parapet on supporting walls.

The complete report from Schmidt Associates is included in this packet. Schmidt reviewed
a previously plan that was similar, but is not the architecture included in this packet.
However, the current petition and proposed architecture has already received approval
from the HPC, which has the final determination in any architecture and building proposed
in a historic district. Any future changes in the architecture would have to be approved by
the HPC.

Green Building Features: The petitioner’s statement outlines the green building features
including building materials, plumbing, appliances, lighting, daylighting, on-site recycling,
and bicycle parking.

20.09.140 CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR USE VARIANCE:
Barber/Beauty Salon in the MD Zoning District

Pursuant to IC 36-7-4-918.4., the Board of Zoning Appeals or the Hearing Officer may
grant a variance from use if, after a public hearing, it makes findings of fact in writing, that:

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community; and

PROPOSED FINDING: No injury to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community is found in the approval of the salon in the MD district.

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not
be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and

PROPOSED FINDING: No substantial adverse impacts to the use and value of the
adjacent area are found. The proposed salon provides a low intensity neighborhood
service that has existed in the neighborhood for several years without a negative
impact. This property is on the edge of a commercially zoned area and immediately
adjacent to a single-family neighborhood.

(3) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved,
and

PROPOSED FINDING: Peculiar condition results from the zoning district and potential
future changes in the surrounding land uses. This portion of the northern side of 2nd
Street is the end of the MD zoned properties and with the hospital to relocate in the
future, the need for adjacent businesses to provide support to the hospital are
becoming less relevant. In addition, this property is located on the edge of a
neighborhood, making it more residential in nature.

(4) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will constitute
an unnecessary hardship if applied to the property for which the variance is sought; and



PROPOSED FINDING: Strict application of the UDO constitutes an unnecessary
hardship as the zoning prohibits the re-establishment of an existing use on this site.
Although a mixed-use building with residential units about the ground floor could be
constructed, the current MD district limits the types of neighborhood service commercial
uses.

(5) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Growth Policies Plan.

PROPOSED FINDING: The Growth Policies Plan (GPP) designates this property as
Public/Semi-Public/Institutional. The GPP notes that ‘Public/Semi-Public/Institutional’ is
designed to provide adequate land to support compatible government, non-profit and
social service land use activities. The GPP did not anticipate the relocation of IU Heath
Bloomington Hospital and provided for land area to support a use that will soon not be
in the area. Draft Comprehensive Plan changes anticipate the relocation of the hospital,
but those changes have not yet been adopted.

The proposed use variance would re-establish the existing use in a new three story
mixed use building. There are few properties at the intersection of S Walker St. and W
2" St. to the west and three blocks to the east of Building Trades Park zoned MD.
Though directly adjacent to the hospital, the properties along the north side of W. 2
St. are primarily residential. The proposed use variance would re-establish an existing
business in a new three story mixed use building. With the anticipated land use change
this request does not substantially interfere with the general and specific policies of the
GPP for this area. The Plan Commission found that the proposed use did not
substantially interfere with the GPP.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

20.09.130(e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards,
20.05.015(c)(4) Architectural Standards:

A variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may be
approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met:

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community.

PROPOSED FINDING: No injury is found with this petition.

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the Development
Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner.

PROPOSED FINDING: No adverse impacts to the use and value of surrounding
properties as a result of the requested variance are found. There is parking adjacent
to or in front of the buildings on the lots in the surrounding area. Landscaping is
included to shield the parking from the street.



3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result
in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are
peculiar to the property in question; that the Development Standards Variance will
relieve the practical difficulties.

PROPOSED FINDING: Peculiar condition results from the conflicting nature of the
current zoning designation, the UDO architectural standards and existing
surrounding architecture. The UDO requires a very traditional roof design, not fitting
with the style of the proposed building. The building has been designed to have a
roof in the style of the surrounding single family structures in the neighborhood, with
a modern design.

CONCLUSION: The proposed use variance is appropriate in the MD district. With the
hospital relocating in the future, the need area for surrounding properties to support the
hospital is unnecessary. As a result, the existing site can be used for the barber/beauty
shop use without negatively affecting the surrounding area or harming the MD district
intent. The variance from the architectural standards in this case are appropriate as the
proposed roof style is more in line with the overall design of the building.

RECOMMENDATION: The Department recommends that the Board of Zoning appeals
adopt the proposed findings and approve petition #UV/V-30-17 with the following
conditions:
(1) The landscape plan will be approved by staff prior to the release of a grading
and building permits.
(2) Prior to occupancy the petitioner shall record a zoning commitment
acknowledging that the one bedroom unit shall only have one room used as
a bedroom.
(3) The existing sidewalk ramps shall meet ADA standards.



November, 215 2017

City of Bloomington Planning Department
401 N Morton Street, Suite 130
Bloomington, IN 47402

Re.: 722 W. 2" Street

PETITIONER’S STATEMENT

Mike Shively Architecture and our clients, Gwynne and Ben Shively, are pleased to submit the
attached mixed-use development at 722 W. 2™ Street for Plan Commission Consideration. This
document outlines and clarifies the project’s intentions, scope, and responds to comments
received to date regarding the project. We appreciate your consideration and time in reviewing
this document. Please contact is with any questions you may have.

The Shively Family has owned the property at 722 W. 2™ Street and the business on site,
Pendlebury Hair Studio, since 2012. Longtime residents of Bloomington, Gwynne and Ben
Shively, are excited to redevelop their property as a place to grow their business and provide a
home for their family. The proposed design includes an owner’s unit for the Shively’s and their
daughter to call home. The rental units proposed as a part of the program will contribute to the
growth of the Family’s business and help to take care of the property. The Shively Family is
excited to put down permanent roots and further contribute to the Bloomington and Greater
Prospect Hill District.

Pendlebury Hair Studio offers a full range of traditional and contemporary salon services
including haircuts, color, repair, make-up and spa services. The Studio first opened in 2006 and
has been under the management of the Shively family since 2012. The Studio strives to adhere
to environmentally friendly practices within her salon and utilizes eco-conscious products and
materials. The proposed salon will have seven stylist chairs and two barbers. The Studio’s
hours are Tuesday-Friday 10am-7pm and Saturday 10am-4pm.

Project Location

The property is located along North side of West 2" Street in the Medical District Zoning Overly.
Additionally, the property is in the Greater Prospect Hill Local Historic District. Currently the site
has a non-contributing one story building housing Pendlebury Hair Studio. Adjacent properties
are largely Medical facilities including 1U Health Bloomington Hospital to the southeast. Across
the alley to the east side of the property is Building Trades Park. To the West is a commercial
building housing a pharmacy. Across the street to the south is an educational facility surrounded
by several office/professional services buildings.

MIKE SHIVELY ARCHITECTURE LTD 910 W Van Buren Street 250 Chicago, IL 60607 773 272 0022



Project Scope

The proposed design consists of one building with an attached garage whose program includes
a Level 1 hair salon (Pendlebury Hair Studio), a Level 2 Owner’s unit for the Shively Family, and
an Attic Level will consist of two rental apartments. Throughout the design process we have
been perceptive to comments made from the city of Bloomington and have received unanimous
approval for this project from both HPC, and the plan commission.

Zoning Variance

We would like to seek a zoning variance for the eave depth of our proposed mixed use project.
Because of its rather unique site location, zoned in the medical district as was as historical
district, this project really becomes the overlap of these two distinctively different district. Our
proposed project is also a similar overlap of architypes, both commercial and residence. By
removing the eaves from our proposed design, we are attempting a context that blends both
residential district and the medial district.

Responses to DRC Comments

e Environmental — Our firm’s goal is to contribute to sustainable building practices and
the healthy, comfortable buildings they contribute to. Similarly, the clients and future
residents of the buildings do their best to live sustainably. The following are some of the
many ways this project will support sustainable and green design features:

0 Program_— The buildings program will change the site from a lower density single
use to a mixed use with commercial and residential components. The clients will
contribute far fewer emissions because they will no longer need to commute to
work. The small business will provide a localized service to those in neighboring
residential areas, as well as those who use the other businesses and services
offered in the Medical District.

o Building materials — The building will be constructed to meet the highest
standards of efficiency. All glazing will be double-pane Low-E and argon filled.
The mechanical systems will be high efficiency (96% or better, SEER 14 or
better). The insulation and wall construction will provide a tight envelope with
foam insulation. The roofing material will meet the reflectivity requirements
stipulated by code to limit the heat island effect created by dark roofs.

= Plumbing, Appliances, etc — All appliance will be high efficiency (Energy
Star or similar). Plumbing fixtures will be low flow and water saving.

= Electrical Lighting — Built-in recessed lighting and fixtures will take
advantage of energy saving light bulbs of LED technology. In key high
use areas dimmers will be provided. In the commercial salon space,
motion activated switches will be used in restrooms, storage closets, etc.
Natural daylight though ample windows will limit the duration that
electrical lighting will be required during daytime hours.

MIKE SHIVELY ARCHITECTURE LTD 910 W Van Buren Street 250 Chicago, IL 60607 773 272 0022



o Design — The East Fagade of the building faces a park and takes advantage of
the lack of an adjacent structure by integrating windows and doors for daylighting
and natural ventilation. On top of the garage and above the south portion of the
building roof decks are proposed. These areas and their various landscaped
planters will slow the run off of water.

o Supporting Green Lifestyles — The design supports recycling by offering ample
space to sort and dispose at the rear of the property. Ample bike parking
provides patron of the salon and residents of the building to commute via bike
rather than car.

o Utilities — Per Tamara Roberts at the City of Bloomington Utilities Department there are
no additional requirements specific to the intended use (commercial space with Salon
and three residential units) in regard to pre-treatment and chemical uses.

o Parking Spaces — The total number of parking spaces provided has been reduced to
eight (8) total. /the spot directly adjacent to the front door was changed to be an ADA
accessible spot.

e Garage — The attached garage now West side setback was increased to 10’-0” to meet
requirements.

e Architecture — The intention of the design of the building is to create light filled inviting
interior spaces while also providing a sensitive design that will contribute to the
neighborhood. The East fagade has been updated to create a more consistent rhythm of
windows that align vertically and horizontally floor to floor. On the West fagcade the fascia
roofline was extended down to create a dormer condition on the third floor. This allows
the building from the West to appear like the northern portion is two stories with an attic.

Sincerely,
Mike Shively Architecture, Ltd.

Mike Shively
President

MIKE SHIVELY ARCHITECTURE LTD 910 W Van Buren Street 250 Chicago, IL 60607 773 272 0022
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October 27, 2017

Terri Porter

Director of Planning and Transportation
The City of Bloomington

401 North Morton Street, Suite 130
Bloomington, IN 47404

Re: 722 West 2nd Street
Bloomington City Architect - 2017-040.000

Dear Terri:

Schmidt Associates has reviewed the revised Plan Commission Submittal dated
10/19/2017 (received 1/24/2017) for a new mixed use development at 722 West 2nd
Street. The project is a 3-story building with an attached garage.

The building will house: a hair salon at the street level, a condominium unit to be
occupied by the building owner on the second floor, and two rental apartments on the
third floor. The apartments will be comprised of (1) two-bedroom unit and (1) one-
bedroom unit. The project is located on the north side of West 2nd Street in the
Greater Prospect Hill Local Historic District in the Medical District Zoning Overlay.

The project is proposed for construction on what currently appears to be a single-story
residential structure and an asphalt parking lot to the north of it. An express pharmacy
building and it’s parking lot lie directly west of the project site. The site itself has
minimal 2nd Street frontage to the south and a long alley frontage on the east. A city
park appears to be located directly across the alley.

The Medical District in this area includes a mixture of building types. The footprints
and heights vary from one-story homes that have been converted to businesses to a
six-story parking garage and a hospital. In short, there is a mixture of uses with a
great variety of building heights as well. The site experiences a significant amount of
grade change (fall) from west to east and a somewhat lesser amount from north to
south.

The historic district housing stock is primarily one-story with some two-story
structures. There were no three-story homes that we could see in the area contiguous
to the site. The primary materials found in the existing housing stock include:

painted clapboard (wood) siding and trim, brick veneer, and ashlar-faced limestone on
porches and retaining walls.

No specific issues have been identified by the Planning Staff at this point. It is our
understanding that this latest submittal went before the Historic Preservation
Commission, on 10/26/2017 and was approved. The latest submittal does include
modifications which attempt to address previous HPC comments.

Our comments on the project submittal are as follows:

/2N

N
SCHMIDT

ASSOCIATES

415 Massachusetts Avenue
Indianpolis, IN 46204
317.263.6226
317.263.6224 (fax)
www.schmidt-arch.com

Principals
Wayne Schmidt, Hon.D., FAIA
r, AlA, LEED AP

Tom Neff, AIA, RID, LEED AP
ey, AlA, LEED AP
uandt, CDA

larie Burr

Kyle Miller, PE, LEED AP

Associates

augh, AIA, LEED AP

N O Mo m W
;

Jim Heinzelman

Charlie
Mary Ellen
Liming Zhang, RLA, CPESC, LEED AP

Registered Professionals




@ Letter to Terri Porter
722 West 2" Street - Bloomington City Architect
SCHMIDT October 27, 2017
T Page 2

MASSING & LAYOUT

»  The design utilizes a pair of gabled volumes of different lengths, set at 90 degrees to each other. The
gable form relates well to the housing stock of the area. In this application, the shorter volume’s
ridge line runs parallel to 2nd Street. This volume serves as the primary public fagade. The longer
volume’s ridge line runs parallel to the alley and provides a longer exposure to the park across the
alley.

»  The backside of the gable on the shorter volume has been carved out to provide a protected and
visually discrete rooftop deck which should also be relatively private and only minimally visible
from South Maple Street, West 2nd Street and the park.

»  The height of the ridge has been modified from the original submittal, the third floor is now directly
under the gabled volumes with dormers and skylights to provide natural daylight to that level. The
design change effectively lowered the ridge by 7°-4”. The new height of 33°-2” is likely close to the
ridge lines of the two-story homes in the neighborhood; especially in relation to the grade at the
street.

»  The project will be in the upper range of the building heights in the district. This change in height
helps the scale of the structure better blend into its context as it also lowers the eave line to 20°-6”.

»  The gabled forms for this project have been developed more crisply as a modern interpretation of a
traditional form with shed roof dormers at the third level.

»  The street level is visually established as a podium for the structure with its placement of materials
as well as color variation. The east wall of the podium is recessed under the main volume of the
structure in an undulating form. This allows the cars parked along this edge to nestle against the
building and maximize available, yet limited site area. (Refer to Site Comments for additional
feedback on this aspect of the design).

MATERIALS

»  The proposed material for the street level is vertical wood siding, described as wood planks with
walnut stain on the drawings. This will provide a dark wood appearance to The ban of the main
structure. This floor level is punctuated by vertically oriented fixed window patterns, consistent with
the overall modern appearance of the structure.

M:\2017\2017-040.000\11-Correspondence\Project Reviews\20171027_Letter_ SKH_722 West 2nd Street.docx



@ Letter to Terri Porter
722 West 2" Street - Bloomington City Architect
SCHMIDT October 27, 2017
T Page 3

MATERIALS (cont)

Above the first floor, the main structure has an exterior skin of smooth white stucco with similar
window proportions to those at the first floor. Some of the windows at this level are operable
casement and awning units for ventilation. The exterior skin of the attached garage is also smooth
white stucco.

The windows on all facades have been modified from the original submittal to be more consistent in
their design and vertical alignment. Where they are still not in complete alignment, they appear to
be considered in their relationship to other windows and fagade elements, and are no longer visually
bothersome.

The roofing has been clarified as architectural asphalt shingles in a charcoal color, which we assume
to mean a dimensional tab shingle. This type of shingle, available from most major shingle
manufacturers, add additional layers of material in short widths across a traditional shingle to
provide more depth and shadow than standard shingles.

No material description has been provided for the inset balcony railing at the second floor or the
rooftop level balcony. The visual depiction of the material screening the connector to the garage
appears to be similar. It would be helpful to have the petition clarify both materiality and color on
those items.

No elevation was provided for the garage door side of the attached garage off the east-west public
alley.

It would helpful to have the petitioner clarify the following minor items:

o  Gutter and downspout color because they will be seen against the white stucco.

o  Window frame colors for the same reason.

0  What does the round opening represent at the upper gable on the east and west elevations?
It’s not clear whether they are windows or simply openings. We expect they are intended to
be windows, but believe they could be enlarged somewhat to more proportionally fit the area
they occupy.

o0 Colors on the columns supporting the overhang of the building on the east elevation.

Additionally, a protective bollard should be considered as a safety measure for each of the
three columns exposed to vehicular parking on a daily basis.
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@ Letter to Terri Porter
722 West 2" Street - Bloomington City Architect
SCHMIDT October 27, 2017
T Page 4

SITE

The site design nicely engages the public zone at the sidewalk with a seat wall and hardscape
outdoor area, and bike racks.

The parking off the alley appears to be approximately a 60-70% angle and the overall distance from
face of building to opposite side of alley is 30°. This appears to be very aggressive for a “normal”
size car. Time Saver Standards, 7" Edition, has a minimum width of 32" for a 45 degree angle. For
the angle shown another 5-6’ would be required. Parking bumpers to keep cars from intruding on the
building should be considered.

The turning radius into the detached garage from the northern alley may be challenging at a distance
of 21’ from the far edge of alley.

The hardscape area together with the on-site parking, represent an opportunity to reduce site storm
runoff with an application of permeable pavers one or both of those locations.

New trees are well placed to both create a sense of enclosure of the hardscape outdoor area and
frame the salon entry on the east side. In this location, they also provide a connection to the adjacent
park.

0 Overhead power lines along the east, south and north edges should be considered when
determining final tree species. Small, ornamental flowering trees may be most appropriate.

Trash and recycling is located off the east-west alley, but it was unclear as to the extent of what is

proposed (open space for containers vs. a concrete pad for them OR an enclosure for them).
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@ Letter to Terri Porter
722 West 2" Street - Bloomington City Architect
SCHMIDT October 27, 2017
T Pages

SUSTAINABILITY AND INNOVATION

A separate list of items which the Design Team feels are sustainable approaches are listed under an
Environmental heading in the Petitioner’s Statement dated 10/18/2017. Most of the items are considered
mainstream sustainable approaches in current design thinking. The listed items are enumerated below
with comments:

Building Program

e Changing the site use from a lower single-density use to a mixed use with commercial and residential
components

0 Neighborhood level services do contribute to a more sustainable/walkable community.

Building Materials

e Glazing — limited glazing on west elevation will passively assist in limiting solar heat gain due to
western sky sun. Consider entire window assembly vs. just glazing when evaluating for energy
efficiency.

0 Mechanical System — Residential type, high efficiency systems mentioned for each of the
units would likely be most cost effective for this construction. A potential upgrade to a
variable refrigerant flow (VRF) system would allow energy to be transferred between units
via the refrigerant.

o Insulation/Wall Construction — The statement of tight construction is hard to quantify
without referring it to a standard. Consider requesting a blower door test with a stated level
of acceptable pressure drop. This test would assist the petitioner in verifying the integrity of
the building envelope.

e Roofing — Additional information on the proposed roofing material would be needed to evaluate the
“cool roof” statement.

0 Plumbing — Additional information on the proposed flush/flow rates needed to evaluate
efficiency claims.

0 Electrical lighting — LED fixtures with dimmers allow for efficient, flexible control of
lighting. Consider tying the salon lighting into a photocell to provide consistent lighting
levels in that commercial environment while maximizing energy savings.

o0 Natural daylighting — See above comment.
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@ Letter to Terri Porter
722 West 2" Street - Bloomington City Architect

SCHMIDT  October 27, 2017
ASSQCIATES Page 6

SUSTAINABILITY AND INNOVATION (cont)

Building Materials (cont)

0 Design — the overall design appears appropriate and will create nice amenities for the
occupants.

0 Supporting Green Lifestyles — the included bicycle racks and recycling are useful amenities.

Based on a discussion with Planning Staff, it was likely this project would be heard at the Plan
Commission Hearing given the recent approval from the Historic Preservation Commission.

Sincerely,

SCHMIDT ASSOCIATES, INC.

Architecture « Engineering « Interior Design « Landscape Architecture

yi
éh K. Hempstead, Aler/L D AP Steven K. Alspaugh ‘ﬁ

CEO / Principal Design Architect/Associate
shempstead@schmidt-arch.com salspaugh@schmidt-arch.com

7

Craigd. Fla @ meyer RLA LEED AP BD+C
Sustainable Design Adovate/Associate
cflandermeyer@schmidt-arch.com

SKH/SKA/CMF:lab

Copy: James Roach, The City of Bloomington
Lisa Gomperts, Schmidt Associates
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-32-17
STAFF REPORT DATE: December 21, 2017
Location: 1914 W. 3'd St.

PETITIONER: Jeff Meyers
Culver’s Restaurants
3501 Connor Street, Noblesville

CONSULTANT: Jeffrey Fanyo
Bynum, Fanyo, and Associates, Inc.
528 N. Walnut Street, Bloomington

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting variances from the maximum allowable parking
spaces, the parking front yard setback standard, and tree preservation requirements.

SITE DESCRIPTION: This property is located at 1914 W. 3@ Street and is zoned
Commercial Arterial (CA). The site is comprised of 2 parcels and is located northeast of
the intersection of W 3™ and S Cory Lane with frontage on 3™ Street. Surrounding land
uses include Master Rental to the west, railroad right-of-way to the north, single family
residence and vacant to the south and vacant land to the east.

The property is currently vacant. The current site contains wooded area on the eastern
half of the lot and along the northern border. The petitioner proposes to develop the
parcels with a 5,500 square foot Culver’'s restaurant and an associated parking lot and
drive-thru. Because this is new construction, the development is required to meet site
plan requirements.

The petitioner states that the 55 parking spaces allowed for a building this size per the
Unified Development Ordinance are not conducive to the business model of Culver’s
and additional parking spaces are required. The petitioner submitted a parking study
with a previous petition and a new parking study with this petition. Both studies are
included in the packet. The petitioner is requesting 75 parking spaces.

The petitioner requests to have parking spaces and a drive aisle in the front parking
setback area due to the design of their drive thru, desired parking space total, and tree
preservation area on the eastern and rear portion of the lots.

The petitioner also requests to not retain the required tree canopy on the development
site, but rather, remove a portion for development and plant new native trees on
portions of the site as mitigation for the removed tree canopy area.

SITE PLAN ISSUES:

Parking: There are 75 parking spaces proposed on the site. Based on the size of the
proposed restaurant, a maximum of 55 parking spaces is allowed. The UDO also
requires that parking be set 20 feet behind the front building wall of the restaurant. In
the petition design, there are 6 parking spaces and a drive aisle that do not meet the
setback requirement. Number of parking spaces and location of the access aisle are
related to the petitioner’'s assertion that the needs of this particular franchise restaurant



do not match existing typical development regulations. The petitioner also asserts that
the large tree preservation area on the eastern and northern portions of the
development site require that development be moved south, or forward, on the lots.
Additionally, because the drive-thru empties near the front of the building, the addition of
the drive lane in front of the building helps to alleviate a car stacking issue at the lighted
intersection because cars can choose to go east.

Tree and Forest Preservation: The size of the lots combined is 2.3 acres. 1.1 acres, or
47.8% of the lots, is considered the baseline Canopy Cover of the lots. 20.05.044
requires that .77 acres of canopy cover be retained during development. Additionally, a
ten foot easement is required around the preservation area, which totals roughly 4,700
square feet. In total, the UDO requires 0.9 acres of wooded area to be retained on this
development site. That leave 1.4 acres available for development. The proposed
development does not retain the 0.9 acres. The petitioners propose to retain 0.41 acres
onsite. They also conducted a tree survey and offer to plant new trees on the site to
‘replace’ the 22 native species that are being removed. 15 trees that they identified as
invasive or of poor characteristics are not being replaced.

Landscaping: Not including the tree preservation requirements, the petitioner will meet
landscaping requirements. The proposed 22 trees related to the removed tree canopy
will be in addition to those trees required by the UDO.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
Maximum Parking — BMC 20.05.075

20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met:

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community.

PROPOSED FINDING: The request is not injurious to the public health, safety,
morals, or general welfare of the community.

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse
manner.

PROPOSED FINDING: No adverse impacts to the use and value of the
surrounding area associated with the proposed variance are found. The land to
the north and east is right-of-way or vacant. The development will meet
impervious surface and landscaping requirements.

3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties.



PROPOSED FINDING: Practical difficulties are found in the strict application of
the UDO. The maximum 55 spaces as required by the UDO would not support
number of staff and expected visitors. Peculiar condition is found in no availability
of street parking for this site and limiting the opportunity of additional parking for
the site, as well as no shared parking opportunities.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
Parking Setback BMC 20.02.360

20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met:

1)

2)

3)

The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community.

PROPOSED FINDING: The request is not injurious to the public health, safety,
morals, or general welfare of the community. Landscaping will be provided
between the right-of-way and the encroaching parking spaces and drive aisle.

The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse
manner.

PROPOSED FINDING: No adverse impacts are found in the use and value of
the surrounding area associated with the proposed variance. The development
will meet impervious surface requirements. Landscaping will be provided
between the right-of-way and the encroaching parking spaces and drive aisle.

The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties.

PROPOSED FINDING: Peculiar condition is found in the location of the wooded
area on the lots and the location of the signalized intersection at 3™ Street and
Cory Lane. Practical difficulty is found in that meeting the parking setback for the
desired number of parking spaces will push the parking into the area of the trees
to be preserved. Practical difficulty is also found in the short stacking distance at
the light at 3 Street and the private extension of Cory Lane related to the
desired location of the drive through. When cars stack at this light, which would
be the only option for eastbound traffic because of the median and the drive-
through location, cars will have to stack in the drive-through area. The access
driveway in front of the building gives another egress option for traffic and allows
for an additional entrance option for cars approaching the site from the signalized
intersection.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
Tree Preservation — BMC 20.05.044



20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met:

1)

2)

3)

The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community.

PROPOSED FINDING: The request is not injurious to the public health, safety,
morals, or general welfare of the community. New native trees will be planted on
site.

The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse
manner.

PROPOSED FINDING: No adverse impacts to the use and value of the
surrounding area associated with the proposed variance are found. The
development will meet impervious surface requirements. New native trees will be
planted on site.

The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties.

PROPOSED FINDING: Peculiar condition is found in the odd shape and
fragmented nature of the wooded area. The wooded area is located in such a
way as to make a realistic site design with full compliance difficult. Peculiar
condition is also found in the small number of healthy native trees in the wooded
area. Practical difficulty is found in the inability to layout this permitted use, with
the high parking needs, on the site. The petition is proposing a tree replacement
and mitigation plan that, over time, will replace most of the trees in the lost
canopy with native non-invasive tree species.

RECOMMENDATION: The Department recommends adoption of the proposed findings
and approval of the V-32-17 with the following conditions:

1)
2)

3)
4)

5)

Approval is for a maximum of 75 parking spaces.

Front yard setback approval is for a maximum of what is shown in the petition
site plan. No additional encroachments can be added without further variance
approval.

Replacement trees must be 4 inches in diameter.

The petitioner shall record a tree preservation easement identifying those
portions of the site that will remain tree canopy as a Zoning Commitment in the
Monroe County Recorder’s Office prior to the issuance of final occupancy.

A construction site plan indicating measures to be incorporated to protect the
trees that will remain must be submitted and approved by the City of Bloomington
Senior Environmental Planner before any Certificates of Zoning Compliance will
be issued.



City of Bloomington
Environmental Commission

MEMORANDUM

Date: December 21, 2017
To: Board of Zoning Appeals
From: Bloomington Environmental Commission

Subject: V-32-17, Jeff Meyer, Culver Franchising System, Inc. (Culver’s)
1914 & 1918 W. 3™ Street

PURPOSE

The purpose of this memo is to express the environmental concerns and resulting
recommendations of the Environmental Commission (EC). Both the EC as a whole and
the Planning Working Group reviewed this petition on multiple occasions and
inspected the site to derive the following opinions. This Board of Zoning Appeals
(BZA) case is a request for a number of variances from the Bloomington Municipal
Code (BMC), which include parking and driveway setback distance, number of parking
spaces, and most significant to the EC, disregarding the City’s Environmental
Standards: Tree and Forest Preservation (20.05.044). This standard requires that a
percentage of the tree and forest wooded area be preserved, and to establish a 10-
foot Conservation/Tree Preservation Easement surrounding the woodland.

SITE & PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The Petitioner is proposing to construct a restaurant that will cover most of the site with
a building, driveways, and parking spaces.

This site is located on Bloomington’s west side within the Commercial Arterial Zoning
District (CA), on about 2.3 acres. Currently the subject land is owned, in part by a local
business (~1.5 A), and in part by the City of Bloomington Board of Public Works (~0.9 A).
The site is covered by more at least 1.4 acres of closed-canopy wooded area, with other
trees and shrubs scattered about, has undulating topography with some steep slopes, and
is adjacent to a very large sinkhole, which has been disturbed for years.

Parts of the site are heavily infested with invasive plants, including Asian bush
honeysuckle, purple winter creeper, and black locust. It is impossible to note the floor

401 N. Morton Street = Bloomington, IN 47402 City Hall Phone: (812) 349-423 = Fax: (812) 349-3520

www.bloomington.in.gov
e-mail: environment@bloomington.in.gov



level ephemeral plants at this time of the year, but tree species include American linden,
red elm, oak, black cherry, sassafras, shagbark hickory, persimmon, maple, walnut, and
sweetgum. Overall, the site provides habitat for a variety of wildlife, including songbirds,
cavity-nesting birds, small mammals, and insects.

Carbon sequestration, reduced heat island effect, flood mitigation, surface water
filtration, connectivity to other wooded areas, pollinator habitat, and more, contribute to
the environmental benefits this site provides.

RECOMMENDATION

The EC recommends that the BZA deny the requested variances, especially the tree and
forest variance. The EC does not believe that the Petitioner meets the criteria for a
variance, and the details why are found below.

#1. Proposed alternative findings

BMC, 20.09.130 Development Standards Variance, provides clear rules for when a variance
can be granted. The BZA may allow a variance from the development standards only if it
finds certain circumstances factual. The EC provides its proposed findings of facts below
for the BZA to consider.

20.09.130(e)(1):  “The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety,
morals, and general welfare of the community.”

EC proposed findings: The EC believes that reducing the tree canopy to be
preserved and granting a variance to the tree and forest protection standards
will, in fact, be injurious to the public health and the general welfare of the
community.

The EC believes that granting a variance to reduce the tree and forest
preservation standard by removing over an acre of wooded area and the
habitats it supports would do the following.
(1) degrade Bloomington’s ecologic environment by fragmenting habitats and
reducing biodiversity;
(2) degrade the public health by destroying places for pollinating species to
live and reproduce thus reducing local fruit and vegetable production; and
(3) degrade the general welfare of the community by reducing the quality-
of-life benefits of wooded space.

Agreeing with that sentiment, BMC, 20.05.034, [Environmental Standards;
General] states in its purpose that “It is prudent and necessary that every area
which becomes the subject of a petition for a development be routinely
scrutinized for the presence of environmental constraints in order to protect
these environmental features as well as the public health, safety, and
welfare.”



The EC recently published a Bloomington Habitat Connectivity Plan that states
“...it’s imperative that we conserve and enhance our existing greenspace to
foster a healthy and stable ecosystem. Much of our diet consists of insect-
pollinated food, so the protection of these species is especially vital. In
addition, the health of our local ecosystem directly affects air quality, water
guality, and many other quality-of-life indicators. We are becoming
increasingly aware that our well-being at every level is inextricably linked to
the condition of the natural world around us.”

As the 2002 Growth Policies Plan (GPP) states, “...greenspace and the
protection of sensitive environmental areas must be considered as necessary
public facilities similar to utility services or roadway capacity.”

20.09.130(e)(2): “The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner.”

EC proposed findings: The EC believes that reducing the tree canopy will, in fact,
adversely harm the value of the property adjacent to it.

Studies have found that property values are higher when near wooded land. The
woodland also currently buffers the noise pollution from the train tracks that
traverse the back of the site. With the woodland gone, the sounds of the trains
will travel much farther in all directions, but especially toward 3" Street.

One more reason the EC believes that adjacent and nearby property will suffer is
found in the Habitat Connectivity Plan. “Human behavior has drastically altered
Bloomington’s landscape, which threatens biodiversity and puts a strain on local
flora and fauna by simultaneously removing habitat and demanding more of the
web-of-life services they provide, like pollination, climate regulation, and
stormwater management, among many others. Habitat that has not been removed
by development is left fragmented, and, as a result local populations dwindle and
in many cases reach unsustainably low levels. This has grave implication for the
city’s local food systems, aesthetics, public health, and economy.”

20.09.130(e)(3):  “The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development
Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development Standards
Variance will relieve the practical difficulties.

EC proposed findings: The EC believes that the UDO regulations do not cause, or
result in, any practical difficulties for the use of this specific property; there is
nothing peculiar to this property to make it undevelopable or create practical
difficulties to build on; and a Development Standards Variance is not necessary for
development nor will it relieve any practical difficulty for this site.



This site can be developed, while at the same time protecting the wooded area
and slopes, by configuring the construction limits of the development footprint
differently. The EC realizes that the Petitioner may be constrained by corporate
rules that dictate that they configure their stores in a consistent manner, but this
is a self-imposed hardship. Perhaps the Petitioner could find a more suitable tract
of land to meet their specific needs.

The EC thus believes that this request does not satisfy the UDO and State mandated
criteria for allowing a variance according to Finding of Fact 20.09.130(e), Development
Standards.

#2. Public Benefit

There have been projects in the past that have received variances from the
environmental standards due to strong competing public benefits, such as affordable
housing. However, unlike the previous petitions, this one provides no significant public
benefit. The challenge in past cases involved weighing a public benefit against
environmental protection. In this case, there is no such balance given that this proposal
does not provide significant public benefit.

#3. Habitat Connectivity

This site is within a delineated part of Bloomington that the EC describes in their
Bloomington Habitat Connectivity Plan as a “potential area to create a link” between
Priority Greenspace Area (PGA) No. 1 and PGA No. 2. Currently, the delineated area is
quite fragmented, which is unfortunate. When vegetated habitats are connected it
provides opportunities for pollinators and other wildlife to travel for food and mates and
it promotes biodiversity. Additionally, fragmented areas, by their nature, supply an
overabundance of “edge” growth, causing the flora and fauna that survive in more dense
wooded areas to be forced out. This petition does nothing to prevent fragmented wooded
areas, and creates further fragmentation.

#4. No green or sustainable building practices

The petitioner has not provided green, sustainable, innovative, or resilient features. The
UDOQ’s District Intent for the CA district states in part, Encourage proposals that further
the Growth Policies Plan goal of sustainable development design featuring conservation of
open space, mixed uses, pervious pavement surfaces, and reductions in energy and
resource consumptions.”

The GPP features robust language throughout regarding natural resource conservation and
environmental integrity, including, “Natural ecosystem processes provide basic life
support goods and services such as air and water purification, waste decomposition, food
production, and recreational opportunities.” In fact, the first Goal in the GPP states:
“Promote an ecologically sound environment through nurturing, protecting, and enhancing



natural resources and through advancing sustainability.” And GPP Policy 2 states:
“Protect Trees and Greenspace from Development Impacts.”

The Petitioner’s Statement does not address green building practices, or provide basic site
features like space for recyclables to be staged. There is nothing that hints toward
energy or resource savings beyond local building code requirements, which could help
alleviate our collective climate change catastrophe.

#5. Errors in Demolition Plan

The Demolition Plan depicts the wooded area planned for removal and has identified the
trees within that area. No other vegetation within the floor and middle stories of the
wooded area have been identified. The purpose of this exercise was to identify and count
the trees that the city would find acceptable, and to identify and count those that it
would not. Unacceptable trees are invasive or trees with poor characteristics such as
weak wood. The Petitioner has offered to replant new trees in place of the number of
acceptable trees, but not the others.

The problem is that the Demolition Plan shows trees to be removed that are
misidentified. For example, Tilia Americana, commonly called Basswood or American
Linden, was labeled as mulberry. It doesn’t specify if it’s a red or white mulberry. Red
mulberries are native trees that are acceptable, while white mulberries, morus alba, are
invasive and not allowed. Additionally, persimmon and cottonwood trees were identified
as bad trees, but are not found on the lists of invasive or trees with poor characteristics
and would be acceptable, because they are native to this area. The trouble with these
mistakes is that it skews the number of trees that the Petitioner has offered to replace;
that number is actually higher.

#6. Errors in the Petitioner’s Statement

The Petitioner’s Statement says, “If we were developing this smaller property (the
one that the city owns) by itself we would not need a tree preservation variance,
since the property is less than one acre and the requirement does not apply. The
proposed project now covers portions of both properties which exceeds the one acre
minimum and must now comply or seek a variance to remove some trees.” The EC
assumes the above quote references 20.05.044(4) Smaller Parcels, which reads “For
parcels of land less than two (2) acres, the preservation standards outlined in Division
20.05.044(a)(2): Retention of Existing Canopy may be altered by the Planning and
Transportation Director to allow preservation of individual specimen trees or tree
lines along property borders.” This does not mean that the retention requirement
would automatically be cancelled.

#7. Ecosystem value vs landscape value
The Petitioner hired a Certified Pesticide Applicator to evaluate the trees on this site
(please see the credentials that he provided, which does not include arborist). His




response was, “after walking the area thoroughly all Trees & shrubs under
recommendation should be excavated and removed... Vines and volunteer small trees are
coming up like weeds and again don’t add any landscaping value.”

The Tree and Forest Preservation regulation is not about landscaping esthetics. The
reason this Section is different from the landscaping Section is that when talking about
woodland preservation, one is talking about the entire ecosystem in that location.
Furthermore, the UDO does not put a landscape value on trees. One person’s opinion that
a certain tree has no value is irrelevant in this discussion. EC commissioners inspected
this site also, and disagree that all the trees and shrubs should be excavated and
removed. This is not a pristine woodland, but it provides a vast amount of habitat and
supports many large native trees.

The Petitioner has not made any commitment to retain the wooded area they intend to
keep, in its current state. If they are granted this variance, there would be nothing that
would prohibit them from mowing between the remaining trees to create the look of a
yard instead of a wooded area. This may leave trees, but would destroy the remaining
ecosystem.

#8. Replacement trees

The Petitioner has suggested as a trade for the trees they propose to remove, to plant
extra trees on the site —- extra trees beyond the number that the regular landscape
standards require.

The EC does not think this idea will work because after construction is completed, there
will not be enough room between the impervious surfaces and the undisturbed area left to
accomplish this. The plan shows large canopy trees planted only 14 feet apart from
center to center, and the EC knows that planting large canopy trees so close together, in
soil where the topsoil has been removed and bedrock may be encountered, will result in a
low future survival rate.

Furthermore, simply planting additional trees on disturbed land is not re-creating a
wooded ecosystem. The EC believes that the Petitioner should also offer to restore the
remaining woodland to a healthy state. This would include removing the invasive species,
ensuring through a maintenance plan that invasives did not return, and replanting all
three woodland stories with native plants.

#9. Non-compliant Landscape Plan

The Landscape Plan currently has many problems and is not in compliance with the
landscape standards in 20.05.052. The Petitioner has not requested a variance from this
Section, so the EC expects the Landscape Plan will eventually be brought into compliance.

The EC is disappointed with the small number of native plants on the plant list. As
the Petitioner revises the plan, the EC recommends that they incorporate more



native plants and steer away from those that are not. The hope is the new plants
will mimic the native setting because using native plants provides food and habitat
for birds, butterflies, and other beneficial insects, and promotes biodiversity in the
city. Furthermore, native plants do not require chemical fertilizers or pesticides
and are water efficient once established.

Additionally, many of the trees adjacent to the construction zone will not live into the
future after having their root zones damaged by construction, such as the ones at the
back of the property. The Landscape Plan should take this into account by removing the
trees closest to the construction zone and replanting when construction is complete, or
keeping them but not counting them toward their required plant numbers.
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November 19, 2017

Bloomington Board of Zoning Appeals
401 N Morton Street
Bloomington, Indiana 47403

Re: Culver’s Restaurant 1900 Block West 3" Street
Dear BZA Members:

Our client respectfully requests three variances from the development standards listed in the UDO. The
variances include Maximum Parking Spaces, Parking Set Backs for parking stalls and access drive and
Tree Preservation.

Maximum Parking Spaces:

The proposed Culvers restaurant will be 5,500 square feet that would allow for 55 parking spaces per
the UDO. When we first met with City Planning, our site plan contained 83 parking spaces. The staff
indicated the UDO would not allow for that many and asked the petitioner to reduce the number of
spaces. We contacted Culvers Corporate Office and they indicated they would not approve a store with
less than 75 spaces. The staff suggested we perform a parking study to support the need. We performed
the parking study on four Indianapolis Culvers owned by our client, (please see attached study). In
summary the Fishers storeis 5,000 square feet, has 67 on site parking spaces, 10 on street spaces and
15 leased spaces for employees across the street, for a total of 92 parking spaces. The employees use
the offsite spaces. The study shows all on site parking spaces are full or near full during the noon and
evening hours of operation. We also know there are 15 employees during these hours filling the leased
space. We believe the 10 on street spaces are also customers of Culvers but these may be used by
others as well. The W. 71* Street restaurant has 4400 square feet and has 64 on site spaces and they
lease 10 offsite spaces. The study show full to near full onsite spaces during the lunch operating hours
and the employee spaces are full as well. The Greenfield restaurant is 4600 square feet and has 70 on
street parking spaces. These spaces are full to nearly full during lunch and dinner hours of operation.
The E. 96™ Street restaurant is also 4600 square feet and has 52 onsite spaces and 24 leased spaces on
the adjoining Menard's property. The parking study shows the onsite spaces are frequently full and the
adjoining spaces are as well.

As stated above the proposed restaurant will be 500 to 900 square feet larger than the restaurants in
the study. Our proposed location is not adjacent to a mall or big box store that could lease spaces and
we have no opportunity for on street parking due to the nature of W. 3" Street’s configuration. For
these reasons we hope we have demonstrated additional parking is warranted for this location.

528 North Walnut Street Bloomington, Indiana 47404
812-332-8030 FAX 812-339-2990



D ) I N A Architecture

M r- V-32-17 Petitioner's Statement Civil Engineering
BYNUM FANYO & ASSOCIATES, INC. Planning
Parking Set Back:

The proposed restaurant is located at the northeast corner of W. 3" Street and Cory Lane. This
intersection is signalized. The UDO requires that parking spaces be 20’ behind the face of the building,
this includes the drives accessing the parking spaces. Our site design has an access drive across the
south side of the building which is located in front of the proposed building. We are proposing this
location to alleviate potential traffic conflicts in the event vehicles leaving our site or the adjoining
property, queuing up beyond our exit drive and the adjoiners and not being able to exit on to the north
extension of Cory Lane. By providing this drive, vehicles exiting from our property have the ability to
drive to the east ingress egress drive and exit on west bound W. 3 Street. This will improve the function
of the intersect by allowing vehicles to exit our site without congesting the existing intersection.

We also have parking stalls at the face of the building. We have done this to reduce the area of
disturbance to the site.

Tree Preservation:

This project was originally considering to be developed on just the Melody Music property consisting of
approximately 1.4 acres. This site has very limited tree canopy, mostly along the railroad on the north
property line. However, there was not enough space to develop a Culver’s restaurant with the required
parking. My clients were successful in being the highest bidder on the .83-acre site the city owns just
west of the Melody Music property. This property has more trees and canopy. If we were developing
this smaller property by itself we would not need a tree preservation variance, since the property is less
than 1 acre and the requirement does not apply. The proposed project now covers portions of both
properties which exceeds the 1 acre minimum and must now comply or seek a variance to remove some
trees, With both sites combined there is a 57% tree canopy coverage. The UDO requires us to preserve
70% of this 57%, i.e. we can remove 30% of the existing canopy.

The existing stand of trees consists of many vines and invasive species that is choking out the native
trees. We have photos showing severe wind and/ or lighting damage as well. Staff had suggested we
remove the vines and invasive species early in our discussions.

My client hired an arborist and landscape architect to analyze the existing trees. They reported that the
stand of trees was mostly of poor or low-quality trees and replacing them would be a better plan. The
staff has also inspected the trees and urged us to come up with a plan that preserves what we can and
to mitigate what we cannot.

Bynum Fanyo & Associates performed a tree survey in early November. The survey identified 68 trees
on both parcels. The proposed site design would require 37 trees to be removed, 15 of these trees are
listed as invasive or of poor characteristics in section 20.05.059 Exhibit LA-B of the UDQ. The remaining
22 trees are native species, but some are in poor condition.

528 North Walnut Street Bloomington, Indiana 47404
812-332-8030 FAX 812-3359-2990
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My client and the staff concluded that the best way forward would be to reduce the number of parking
spaces from 83 to 75, reducing our foot print. We would prepare a landscape plan that meets the UDO,
and we would replace the 22 native species trees in areas that are adjacent to the remaining tree
canopy that would have the effect of expanding the existing canopy with higher quality trees. The
attached plan was developed to achieve this goal.

After you have reviewed our petition please feel free to contact us at any time to discuss or answer
questions you may have.

Sincerely,

JegyS.F yo,P.E. CFM

Bynum Fanyo and Associates, Inc.

528 North Walnut Street Bloomington, Indiana 47404
812-332-8030 FAX 812-339-2990
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BUTTERBURGERS"
FROZEN CUSTARD

BUTTERBURGERS"
FROZEN CUSTARD

WELCOME TO DELICIOUS”

Parking Lot Vehicle Counts* at Four Culver's Locations

BUTTERBURGERS
FROZEN CUSTARD

Indianapolis, IN - W. 71st Street

Fishers, IN
Wed. Thurs. Fri.
7/19/2017 | 7/20/2017 | 7/21/2017

10:00 AM 18 19 26
11:00 AM 40 33 46
12:00 PM 53 54 65
1:00 PM 57 53 64
2:00 PM 32 41 60
3:00 PM 21 28 39
4:00 PM 34 36 43
5:00 PM 58 62 65
6:00 PM 64 64 66
7:00 PM 65 58 67
8:00 PM 52 49 67

Wed. Thurs. Fri.
711212017 | 7/13/2017 | 7/14/2017

10:00 AM 22 21 23
11:00 AM 36 29 32
12:00 PM 52 55 63
1:00 PM 55 48 64
2:00 PM 45 40 60
3:00 PM 22 19 31
4:00 PM 24 29 31
5:00 PM 51 57 49
6:00 PM 41 36 42
7:00 PM 30 41 46
8:00 PM 31 35 52

Fishers has 67 total parking spaces.

There are an additional 10 spaces on the street
and an additional 15 spaces in the hospital
parking lot across the street.

W. 71st Street has 64 total parking spaces.
There are an additional 10 spaces at Ivy Tech
Community College next door.

Greenfield, IN

Indianapolis, IN - E. 96th Street

Wed. Thurs. Fri.
7/19/2017 | 7/20/2017 | 7/21/2017
10:00 AM 21 22 24
11:00 AM 36 39 41
12:00 PM 54 55 69
1:00 PM 65 56 66
2:00 PM 58 41 68
3:.00 PM 31 29 59
4:00 PM 28 25 34
5:00 PM 44 45 41
6:00 PM 59 62 68
7:00 PM 51 68 68
8:00 PM 62 70 70+

Wed. Thurs. Fri.
7/19/2017 | 7/20/2017 | 7/21/2017

10:00 AM 22 20 26
11:00 AM 46 44 48
12:00 PM 52 52 52
1:00 PM 52 51 52
2:00 PM 41 42 39
3:00 PM 31 29 33
4:00 PM 44 42 46
5:00 PM 52 52 52
6:00 PM 52 52 52
7:00 PM 52 50 52
8:00 PM 52 52 52

Greenfield has 70 total parking spaces.

*Employee vehicles are not included in these totals. At any given time, there might be an additional 12-20 cars in the parking lot.

Data collected by Jeff Meyer, owner of these four Culver's restaurants. Jeff can be reached at (317) 442-6999.

3501 E. Conner St. | Noblesville | IN | 46060
phone: 317-770-4654

culvers.com

E. 96th Street has 52 total parking spaces.

There are an additional 24 spaces that we lease

from Menard's next door.
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-33-17
STAFF REPORT DATE: December 21, 2017
LOCATION: 1326 E. Maxwell Lane

PETITIONER: Edward & Wendy Bernstein
1326 E. Maxwell Lane, Bloomington

CONSULTANTS: Barre Klapper
Springpoint Architects
213 S. Rogers Street Suite 5, Bloomington

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a development standards variance from the
roof material architectural standard.

REPORT: The property is located at 1326 E. Maxwell Lane at the southwest corner of
Maxwell Lane and Jordan Avenue and is zoned Residential Single-Family (RS).
Surrounding land uses are all single-family residential.

The petitioner has applied for a building permit to add a carport on the north side of the
house, at the western corner, where an existing one-car garage is located. The carport
meets setback requirements and can be built in that location. The petitioner would like
to use a material for a portion of the roof that does not meet UDO Architectural
Materials requirement. The petitioner proposes to use a polycarbonate roof material
over a 50 square foot portion of the roof that is over the pedestrian doorway that faces
Maxwell Lane. This is not a permitted roofing material per BMC 20.05.016(b)(4)(a).
Permitted materials are shingles, hales, tile, standing-seam metal, or V-grain metal.

The petitioner asserts that the material will allow for the entrance to be more welcoming,
by letting in natural light, and will not be visible from anywhere but under the roof. The
petitioner is requesting to install a roof over that carport that incorporates an
unapproved roof material, polycarbonate.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
Roof Material

20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met:

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community.

PROPOSED FINDING: The request is not injurious to the public health, safety,
morals, or general welfare of the community. The material will not be visible from
the right-of-way, as the carport will be designed to conceal the material from all
views, except from below.



2)

3)

The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse
manner.

PROPOSED FINDING: No adverse impacts to the use and value of the
surrounding area associated with the proposed variance are found. The material
will not be visible from the right-of-way, as the carport will be designed to conceal
the material from all views, except from below.

The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties.

PROPOSED FINDING: No practical difficulties in the use of the property are
found. The property is used as a single-family home and will continue to be used
in that way, even if the variance is denied. While the use of the non-permitted
material may have little to no effect on surrounding properties, no peculiar
conditions are found with the property that warrant its use. No physical
characteristics are found in the site or its surroundings to warrant variance
approval. One of the purposes of the RS material regulations is to prescribe
uniformity of material options in the single-family zoning districts, while allowing
for some variation. Additionally, the regulation allows for durable and traditional
materials. The material in question is not a permitted option, and no unique
characteristics are found on the site that require its use.

RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written findings above, the Department
recommends denial of V-33-17, a development standards variance request to allow
for a non-approved roof material in a residential zoning district.
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springpoint

ARCHITECTS:

V-33-17 Petitioner's Statement

Petitioner’s Statement
December 7, 2017
1326 E Maxwell Lane
Material Variance: Polycarbonate Roofing

The Bernstein Residence sits at the southwest corner of the Maxwell-Jordan intersection with the house
facing Maxwell Lane. The house has a main door facing Maxwell Lane and a side door facing Jordan Avenue.
The original house has a small, one-car garage which faces Maxwell and is insufficient to house both of the
family cars. To better age in-place, Ed and Wendy Bernstein have decided to add a carport to provide
protection from the elements and establish the Maxwell entry as the main entry. Since there are 25’ front
yard setbacks on both sides of corner lots, the only feasible place where a 2-car carport can be added near
the house is in front of the existing garage and main entry facing Maxwell.

Ed and Wendy will be parking in the new carport daily and using the Maxwell entry. With the carport
located in front of the door, it is important for them that the entry have a sense of welcome and
prominence. To achieve this, a section of the flat, east portion of the carport roof in front of the door
(approximately 5’ X 10’) is proposed to have polycarbonate (clear) roofing material like Sunlite to allow
natural light to shine through it. The carport roof design conceals the polycarbonate roof material from
view except from below. Currently, this material is not included in the acceptable roofing materials listed in
the UDO for the RS zoning district.

The peculiar conditions of the site mandate that the new carport can only be located in front of the main
entry. With the construction of the new carport, the owners will now be using the Maxwell main entry and
want the entry to feel inviting. Utilizing the polycarbonate roof material will help to soften the impact of
the new carport and signal the presence of the entry.

213 S. ROGERS STREET SUITE 5 | BLOOMINGTON IN 47408 | 812.318.2930 | WWW.SPRINGPOINTARCHITECTS.COM
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